

No. 21-260

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Brendan T. Killeen  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10178

Douglas W. Hall  
Anthony J. Dick  
David J. Feder  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Emily J. Kennedy  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ADA PREEMPTION TEST CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND THOSE OF OTHER CIRCUITS. ....	3
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S VEHICLE ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Washington Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 859 F. App’x 181 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 21-627 (U.S.) .....	5
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	4
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Airline Oversight Hearing</i> (testimony of Scott Kirby, CEO, United Airlines), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2fztjm9f">https://tinyurl.com/2fztjm9f</a> (Dec. 15, 2021) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
InterVISTAS, <i>InterVISTAS Study Finds California’s Meal and Rest Break Law Would Substantially Harm the Economy and U.S. Airline Operations</i> (Mar. 15, 2022), <a href="https://www.intervistas.com/intervistas-study-california-meal-and-rest-break-law/">https://www.intervistas.com/intervistas- study-california-meal-and-rest-break-law/</a> .....	7
<i>Covid News: Thousands of Flights Cancelled as Omicron Spreads,</i> New York Times (Dec. 24, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yeadb39k">https://tinyurl.com/yeadb39k</a> .....	6
<i>Is this the summer of travel chaos? 7 questions, answered.,</i> Washington Post (May 31, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yszj7run">https://tinyurl.com/yszj7run</a> .....	6
